

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
BARBARA ANN HARTKE, an individual	:	
on her own behalf and on behalf of the Estate	:	
of decedent Gilbert V. Hartke	:	
	:	Civil Action No.: 22-cv-03571-PGG
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	<i>District Judge: Hon. Judge Paul G. Gardephe</i>
	:	<i>Magistrate: Hon. Valerie Figueredo</i>
BONHAM’S & BUTTERFIELD’S	:	
AUCTIONEERS CORPORATION, A	:	
DELAWARE CORPORATION; THE	:	
CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA,	:	
A NON-PROFIT DISTRICT OF	:	
COLUMBIA CORPORATION	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**DEFENDANT CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
WITH TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Shawn A. Brenhouse
Amin Al-Sarraf (*pro hac vice admission
pending*)
LOCKE LORD LLP
*Attorneys for Defendant Catholic University
of America*
Brookfield Place
200 Vesey Street, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10281
Tel: (212) 415-8600
shawn.brenhouse@lockelord.com
amin.alsarraf@lockelord.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. Father Gilbert V. Hartke, O.P.3

 B. The Donation of the Dress to the University5

 C. Catholic University’s Uninterrupted Possession of the Dress6

 D. Estate Proceedings and the Dominican Order7

 E. The Auction and Plaintiff’s Lawsuit.....8

ARGUMENT9

 A. Legal Standard9

 B. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To Any Relief Here Because She Has No Standing10

 1. The Complaint Fails to Sufficiently Demonstrate, Either on its Face or By the Facts Presented, that Plaintiff Has Any Ownership Interest in the Dress; It Is Not Reasonably in Dispute that Ms. McCambridge Donated the Dress to the University.....11

 2. The Dominican Order – the Only Entity that Might Theoretically Have Standing Here – Disclaims Ownership of the Dress and Supports the University’s Ownership and Intended Auction of the Dress.....14

 C. Plaintiff Fails to Satisfy the Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction.....15

 1. Plaintiff is unlikely to succeed on the merits15

 2. Plaintiff cannot demonstrate irreparable harm.....17

 3. The balance of equities weighs in favor of the University18

 4. The proposed injunction would disturb important public interests19

 D. If Any Form of Relief is Granted, the Court Should Require a Bond in Accordance With Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).20

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. For Env'tl. Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	1, 12
<i>Amidax Trading Group v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Bender v. Rochester</i> , 765 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Block v. Fisher</i> , 103 A.2d 575 (D.C. 1954)	16
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 516 A.2d 917 (D.C. 1986)	17
<i>Classis of Central California v. Miraloma Community Church</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 3d 449 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2009)	13
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Day v. Case Credit Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12465, 2007 WL 604636 (E.D. Ark. February 22, 2007)	16
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Stuart</i> , 85 F.3d 975 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388, 391 (2006).....	10

Ferguson v. Tabah,
288 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1961).....20

Golden Krust Patties, Inc. v. Bullock,
957 F. Supp. 2d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)20

Greenpeace, Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.,
97 A.3d 1053 (D.C. 2014)16

Hall v. Schoenwetter,
686 A.2d 980 (Conn. 1996)16

Hanson Trust PLC v. ML SCM Acquisition, Inc.,
781 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1986).....9

Hill v. Lappin,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91895, 2012 WL 2590476 (E.D. Ky. July 3, 2012).....3

Int’l Controls Corp. v. Vesco,
490 F.2d 1334 (2d Cir. 1974).....21

Interlink Int’l Fin. Servs. V. Block,
145 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....21

Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford,
807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015).....9

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n (Lujan I),
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....9

Lusk v. Vill. of Coldspring,
475 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2005).....10

Maddox v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A.,
19 F.4th 58 (2d Cir. 2021)10

Maine v. Adams,
672 S.E.2d 862 (Va. 2009).....16

Mantena v. Johnson,
809 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2015).....9

Medical Soc’y of the State of New York v. Toia,
560 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1977).....9

Melendez v. City of New York,
16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021)11

Montero v. City of Yonkers,
890 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2018).....11

Munaf,
553 U.S. at 689-909

Nokia Corp. v. InterDigital, Inc.,
645 F.3d 553 (2d Cir.2011).....20

Order of St. Benedict v. Steinhauer,
234 U.S. 640 (1914).....13, 14

Ricard v. Williams,
20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 59 (1822).....16

Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono,
175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999).....10

Salinger v. Colting,
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....10, 18

SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.,
673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012).....19

Tutor Time Learning Ctrs., LLC v. KOG Indus.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162124, 2012 WL 5497943 (E.D.N.Y. November 13,
2012)19

Wash. Univ. v. Catalona,
437 F. Supp. 2d 985 (E.D. Mo. March 31, 2006)12, 13

Willcox v. Stroup,
467 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2006)16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....3, 18

Statutes and Rules

D.C. Code § 19–309.....17

D.C. Code § 19–310.....17

D.C. Code § 20–1303.....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)20, 21

Treatises and Commentary

11A Wright-Miller-Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1994).....21
